
1 of 62 

 
Item No.       

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 
Office of the City Treasurer - Finance 

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“Our City is built on relationships – between citizens and their government, businesses and public institutions, 
city and region – all interconnected, mutually supportive, and focused on the brightest future we can create 
together.” 

LiveLink REPORT #: 17075 Report Date:  March 10, 2014 
Author’s Name:  Don Nantais Date to Council:  April 7, 2014 
Author’s Phone:  519 255- 6100 ext. 1668 Classification #:  
Author’s E-mail:  dnantais@city.windsor.on.ca  
 
To: Mayor and Members of City Council  
 
Subject:     2013 Year-End Operating Budget Variance Report 
 
 

City Wide: X    Ward(s):       
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:    
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2013 Year-end Operating Budget 
Variance Report, dated March 10, 2014; 

 
2. THAT the 2013 Operating Budget Surplus of $3,961,778 (net of the contingency transfer) 

BE ALLOCATED as follows: 
 
a. $2,200,000 BE TRANSFERRED to the Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra 

Account;  
 
b. the remaining operating surplus of $1,761,778 BE TRANSFERRED to the Budget 

Stabilization Reserve (BSR) Fund; 
 

3. THAT in order to avoid the need to re-budget for various items, Council APPROVE 
$2,637,757 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix C: 2013 Budget Carry-Forwards; 
 

4. THAT Council APPROVE the balancing of and transfers from Capital Projects, as 
detailed in Appendix D: 2013 Capital Closeouts; 

 
5. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a new reserve fund entitled BIA 

Maintenance Reserve – PW Operations for the purpose of contingency funding for annual 
BIA Maintenance with transfers to/from the Reserve taking place and being reported each 
year end; 
 
 



2 of 62 

6. THAT Council APPROVE the establishment of a new reserve account entitled Landfill 
#3 Perpetual Care Reserve – PW Environmental for the purpose of contingency funding 
for annual perpetual care costs related to Landfill #3 with transfers to/from the Reserve 
taking place and being reported each year end; 
 

7. THAT Council APPROVE the following housekeeping items and various transfers 
to/from reserves: 

 
a. $140,579.19 from the Capital Expenditure Reserve (Fund#160) to the City owned 

Vacant Lands (Dept ID#0122623) to fund the lawn maintenance and grounds upkeep 
of vacant land owned by the City of Windsor. 
 

b. $6,168.26 transferred from the Buskers Festival Reserve account (Account #1767) to 
the revenue contingency account (Dept ID#0229611) and further that the reserve 
account be closed as funding is no longer required 
 

c. Close the strike related reserve (account #1779) as the balance is zero and no future 
revenue or expenses are expected 

 
8. THAT Council APPROVE the attached Development Charges 2010 to 2013 Income 

Statement Schedules (Appendix E) 
 

9. THAT, as per the request of the Police Services Board, Council APPROVE the transfer 
of $198,251.65 from Police Equipment Replacement Reserve fund (195) to the Windsor 
Police 2013 Operating budget for the purchase of Health and Safety related equipment in 
2013 (Appendix F) 

 
 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2013 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $3,961,778 (net of the 
normal $1.5 million contingency transfer). This surplus is recommended to be allocated as 
follows:  
 

 $2,200,000 transferred to the Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra Account;  
 the remaining operating surplus of $1,761,778 be transferred to the Budget Stabilization 

Reserve Fund 
 
These results are still subject to the annual external audit.  
 
Table A below provides a summary of the budgets and year-end variances for City Departments, 
Corporate Accounts, and Agencies & Boards for 2013.  The 2013 year-end variances have been 
sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus (dollars).  Please refer to Appendix A for detailed 
variance explanations for each department / division.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 of 62 

TABLE A: 2013 YEAR END OPERATING BUDGET VARIANCE SUMMARY  
BY DEPARTMENT / DIVISION 

Departments / Divisions Annual Net Budget 
Year End 
Surplus /  
(Deficit) 

Variance as a 
% of Gross 

Budget 

 PW Operations            11,573,484                 (773,671)         -2.8% 
Corporate Human Resources Accounts (5,735,375) (345,932) -0.9% 
Council Services 3,443,477 (201,990) -1.5% 
Fire & Rescue Services 35,133,818 (144,584) -0.4% 
Huron Lodge           7,797,907          (106,857) -0.5% 
Engineering           8,649,979             (59,149) -0.5% 
Mayor's Office              438,179  0 0.0% 
Comm. Development & Health Office                92,840                1,828 0.3% 
Council Administrative Services              741,281                 2,472 0.3% 
Legal           6,832,655               20,708 0.2% 
Planning           2,736,269              30,279 0.9% 
Information Technology           5,322,836              50,812 0.8% 
Environmental          12,621,610              74,081  0.2% 
Building            2,146,385            105,476  1.8% 
Human Resources           3,722,478             139,544 3.4% 
CAO's Office           1,354,061             246,883 18.2% 
Finance           6,529,604            524,552  5.8% 
Recreation & Culture           9,044,667            550,453 3.1% 
Parks & Facility Operations         19,497,415            577,574 2.0% 
Housing & Children's Services         21,150,846         1,241,539 1.4% 
Corporate Financial Accounts*     (277,805,665)         1,625,171 1.0% 
Employment & Social Services         15,961,498         1,680,487 1.4% 
Total City Departments (108,749,751) 5,239,676 0.8% 

    Windsor Police Services         72,282,957           (626,672) -0.8% 
Transit Windsor         12,289,811          (518,278) -1.8% 
Agency Grants         16,150,454           (146,520) -0.9% 
Committees of Council                87,170               13,572 15.6% 
Windsor Public Library Grant**           7,939,359 0 0.0% 
Total Agencies, Boards & Commissions 108,749,751 (1,277,898) -1.0% 
        
Total Corporation _-0-          3,961,778 0.5% 

*Includes $1.5 million annual budget contingency.  
**Reported here is the variance as it relates to the Annual Grant provided by the City. It does not refer to the Library’s own 
Operating Budget Variance.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND: 
 
Appendix B includes a list of relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from 
various sources) that have been presented in previous variance reports to Council. The data is 
provided as background information and is depicted graphically by quarter, by year, for ease of 
reference and comparison purposes. 
 
Appendix C includes a list of the approved carry-forwards that relate to 2013. These are 
budgeted items that, due to timing, were committed but not expended in 2013 and as a result the 



4 of 62 

related budgets for those items have been carried forward into 2014. These expenditure line 
items are expected to be paid in 2014.   
 
The table below provides a five year historical picture of the City’s year end operating variances 
for the corporation, as well as the percentage variance to the annual gross budget.  
 

Operating Variance by Year As Previously Reported 
Year Variance Surplus 

(Including Contingency) 
Variance Surplus  

(Net of Contingency) 
Variance as a % of 

Gross Budget 
2009 $2,740,013 $1,240,013 0.16% 

2010 $2,307,758 $807,758 0.11% 

2011 $4,048,621 $1,048,621 0.14% 

2012 $1,708,605 $208,605 0.03% 

2013 $5,461,778 $3,961,778 0.51% 

 
 
3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Tax Supported Variances 
 
As noted in the Executive Summary, the Corporation ended the 2013 fiscal year with an 
operating surplus of $3,961,778 (net of the normal $1.5 million contingency transfer). This figure 
is net of budget carryovers in the amount of $2,637,757. This surplus is recommended to be 
allocated as follows:  
 

 $2,200,000 transferred to the Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra Account;  
 the remaining operating surplus of $1,761,778 be transferred to the Budget Stabilization 

Reserve Fund 
 
As Council will recall, a $1,500,000 contingency is included in the budget to mitigate the impact 
of changes to estimates and judgements made, in many cases with incomplete information, 
during the budget development process. As the corporation ended the year in a surplus position, 
this contingency was not required to offset any deficit and therefore was transferred as per 
normal practice to the BSR fund.  
 
Table B below provides another view of the 2013 year-end financial results by major account 
categories. A brief analysis of the items included in each of the significant dollar categories 
augment this table. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 of 62 

TABLE B: 2013 YEAR END OPERATING VARIANCE BY CATEGORY 

CATEGORIES (NET)  Favourable/ 
(Unfavourable)  

REVENUE:   
Investment Income & Dividends       $783,493 
Recovery of Expenditures $554,756  
Other Miscellaneous Revenue $128,839  
Transfers from Other Funds $612,824  
User Fees, Permits & Charges ($1,515,385) 
Grants & Subsidies $1,720,872  

Taxes – Municipal ($2,722,855) 
SUBTOTAL – REVENUES ($437,456) 
EXPENSE:   
Transfers to Reserves & Capital Funds $507,636  
Transfers for Social Services $919,689  
Other Miscellaneous Expenditures $1,503,485  
Minor Capital  ($246,063) 
Purchased Services $150,127  
Financial Expenses $257,434  
Utilities, Insurance & Taxes $38,265  
Transfers to External Agencies ($146,520) 
Salaries & Benefits $2,397,913  

Operating & Maintenance Supplies ($982,732) 
SUBTOTAL – EXPENSES $4,399,235  
    

NET YEAR END SURPLUS $3,961,778 
 
Revenue Analysis: 
 

 Grants & Subsidies 
As seen in Table B, the bulk of the net revenue surplus is comprised of Grants & Subsidies 
which is primarily due to Housing and Children Services programs receiving one-time provincial 
subsidy revenue.  In addition, one-time revenue funding from the Ministry of Health and Long 
Term Care (MOHLTC) received for staff training and other initiatives at Huron Lodge help 
positively contribute to this surplus. 
 

 User Fees, Permits and Charges 
A Provincial Offences revenue shortfall due to a declining volume in charges and court fines 
contributed to this total, as well as lower than budgeted revenue in Parks & Recreation, Transit 
Windsor and the Planning Department.  
 
 
 



6 of 62 

 Taxes – Municipal  
This amount is comprised mainly of a top up to the Tax Appeals Reserve to increase the 
provision for unsettled appeals based on an administrative analysis of current outstanding 
appeals.  The amount also reflects the result of reduced penalty & interest on taxes due to a 
downward trend in arrears as well as reduced payments in lieu of taxes due to reduced education 
rates by the Province. 
  
Expense Analysis: 
 

 Salaries & Benefits 
This amount is primarily due to corporate wide staff gapping and vacancies during 2013.  The 
amount also includes higher than expected staffing cost recoveries in the Social Services area. 
 

 Other Miscellaneous Expenditures 
This surplus is due to corporate wide expenditure mitigating efforts throughout 2013 and a 
savings in the budgeted 2013 POA revenue sharing payment to Pelee Island and the County 
related to the lower than projected overall revenues. 
 

 Transfers for Social Services 
The explanation for this category ties in with the Grants & Subsidies explanation above for 
Social Services in that savings were realized due to lower case loads in 2013 and better than 
expected recoveries from the Provincial Government. 

 
Miscellaneous Housekeeping Transfers To/From Reserves 
 
Throughout the course of the year, costs related to certain initiatives are captured in operating 
accounts and are then transferred at year-end to reserves. The following miscellaneous 
housekeeping transfers to/from reserves have occurred and further descriptions are provided: 
 
Establishment of a BIA Maintenance Reserve 
As part of the 2011 administrative budget review, administration set up a new reserve (subject to 
getting Council approval as part of the budget deliberations) for the purpose of carrying forward 
annual surpluses within the Public Works BIA Maintenance Budget. Unfortunately due to an 
oversight, this matter was not previously presented to City Council for formal approval. The new 
fund was titled the BIA Maintenance Reserve – PW Operations. In years where the Public Works 
expenditures relative to maintenance in BIA districts exceed the allotted annual budget, funds 
could be drawn from this reserve. Conversely, when the available budget is greater than the 
actual expenditures, consideration could be given to transferring the surplus into the noted 
reserve. At year end the transfers to/from the noted reserves will be reported to Council for 
approval as part of the year end operating budget variance report. Currently, there is a balance of 
$138,552 in this reserve. 
 
Establishment of a Landfill #3 Perpetual Care Reserve Account 
During the annual budget process, it was proposed that a new reserve account be established for 
the purpose of carrying forward annual surpluses within the Landfill #3 Perpetual Care Budget.  
The new fund would be titled the Landfill #3 Perpetual Care Reserve – PW Environmental. In 
years of perpetual care operating deficits, Public Works could draw from any funds sitting in the 
Reserve toward funding those required maintenance tasks.  In years of perpetual care operating 
budget surplus, administration would consider transferring the surplus into the Reserve for future 
use.  At year end the transfers to/from the noted reserves will be reported to Council for approval 



7 of 62 

as part of the year end operating budget variance report. Over the long haul, the expectation is 
that the leachate hauling and treatment cost savings at the landfill will cover the cost of work 
done in 2013 at the landfill, where 1,000,000 m3 of clay received from the Windsor-Essex 
Parkway project was used to resolve longstanding capping and grading problems associated with 
the site. 
 
Transfer from the Capital Expenditure Reserve to Vacant Land Dept ID #0122623 
The responsibility for maintaining the city owned vacant lots and right-of-ways are the 
responsibility of the Parks and Facilities Department.  Parks and Facilities are tasked with 
providing all lawn care and site clean-up services as necessary to maintain the properties in 
accordance with all Federal/Provincial regulations and City of Windsor bylaws. It has always 
been the past practice to offset all costs incurred throughout the year to service vacant property 
from the capital expenditure reserve (Fund 160) at year-end, as the department would otherwise 
incur an operating deficit. It should be noted that the reserve Fund 160 gets credited with 
revenues generated by City owned facilities and the sale of land or properties. 
 
Buskers Festival Reserve Account #1767 
As part of the year-end balance sheet review process, it was identified that $6,168.26 was sitting 
in this reserve account. Given the fact that the Buskers Festival is no longer an annual event in 
Windsor, it is being recommended that the funds be transferred to the revenue contingency 
account (Dept ID#0229611) and that this account be subsequently closed.   
 
Strike Related Reserve Account #1779 
Consistent with Council’s direction in the fall of 2009, the strike related savings were to be 
returned back to the tax payers, resulting in a cheque of $72 per property. After five year being 
kept opened, the reserve account has a balance of zero and no future revenue or expenses are 
budgeted. Therefore, it is being recommended that this account be closed. 
 
Ontario Fire Service Grant (Reserve Account #1768) 
Windsor Fire & Rescue Services received $300,000 for a one-time grant funding as part of the 
Ontario Fire Service Training Grant. The funds have since been held in reserve account 1768.  In 
2007, CR387/2007 directed that the Fire Chief report annually on how the grant funds are 
expended and identify the types of training activities, fire equipment purchases, and public 
education activities carried out.  
 
Expenditures of $19,977 were funded from the Ontario Fire Service Grant Reserve in 2013 as 
described below, leaving a year-end balance of $118,900 in the reserve. 

 
Description Amount 

Fire extinguisher trainer $9,315 

Station computers for Learning 
Management System initiative 

$3,800 

TSSA elevator training  $6,862 

Total $19,977 

 
Reserve for Fire Education (Reserve Account #1755) 
WFRS has formed a number of partnerships with local businesses and agencies to promote fire 
safety.  Some of the partnerships involved financial support for public educations programs that 
extend beyond the fiscal year in which the donation occurred.  The Fire Education reserve was 
set up to ensure that the funds donated would be carried over to fulfill the goals of the program, 



8 of 62 

such as the purchase of educational materials for schools, smoke alarm replacements, batteries 
and carbon monoxide detectors.  In 2009, CR37/2009 directed that the Fire Chief report annually 
on how the reserve funds were expended and identify the types of material purchases and public 
education activities carried out.  
 
In 2013, expenditures totalling $22,643 were funded from the Fire Education reserve for 
purchases of supplies for the Wake Up Get a Working Smoke Alarm program such as: Smoke 
alarms, batteries for smoke alarms, brochures, drills and associated hardware.  The 2013 year-
end reserve balance is $4,120. 
 
Development Charge Reserve Income Statements 
The attached income statement schedules (see Appendix E) for the years 2010 – 2013 inclusive, 
provide Council with detailed revenue and expenses for all the development charge reserves.  
Windsor Police Services Charge to Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund 
The Windsor Police Services Board approved at its February 27, 2014 meeting that 2013 
equipment purchases totaling $198,251.65 be funded from the Windsor Police Service 
Equipment Replacement Reserve Fund (see Appendix F). 
 
Temporary Borrowing of Money 
Council approves the authorization of temporary borrowing of money for current expenditures 
for the year, if and when required, as provided for in the Municipal Act. In addition, 
administration is to provide Council with a quarterly update on the use of borrowed funds; As of 
December 31, 2013, the City of Windsor has not used the Scotiabank line of credit usage and the  
current balance owing is zero. 
 
Capital Closeouts 
Appendix D contains a summary of capital projects that were either closed, completed or 
consolidated during 2013.  The Corporation does not budget for any variance with respect to 
capital closeouts.  Surplus balances normally offset deficits in other projects as long as consistent 
funding guidelines are being followed.  Usual practice calls for surpluses to be returned back to 
the original funding source(s) and deficits drawn from their original funding source if the funds 
are available.  If funding is not available, alternate funding sources are found and reported to 
Council.  
 
Non-Tax Supported Variances 
 
Building Permit Operations 
 

Budgeted Draw on 
Permit Reserve 

Actual Draw on 
Permit Reserve 

Year End Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

$720,299 $964,912 ($244,613) 
 
As of December 31, 2013, there were 2,328 permits issued. When compared to the prior year 
same period, there were 2,730 permits, which represents approximately a 15% reduction. 
 
Traditionally, the institutional / commercial / industrial (ICI) categories represent a large portion 
of the permit based revenue for the Corporation.  However, the 2013 permit counts are largely 
concentrated in property renovations and new housing starts along with a few of the larger 
institutional projects including the University and College properties.  
 



9 of 62 

Building permit related revenues for 2013 totaled $1.9 million, compared to budget of $2.3 
million in 2013 and an actual of $2.6 million permit related revenue in 2012. 
 
Mitigating efforts are continually being implemented by the Building Department to help reduce 
and control any draw against the Building Permit Fee Reserve each year.  Those efforts have 
included gapping and elimination of positions where possible, frugal management of all 
controllable operating costs, increased efficiencies and implementing new fees and cost recovery 
of services rendered. This has resulted in savings which contribute to lower required draws 
against the Reserve. It is worth noting that draws on the Reserve in prior years have been as high 
as $2.1 million.  
 
The current balance in the Building Permit Fee Reserve is a deficit of approximately $9.5 
million. Council had previously approved the use of reserve enhancement funds for establishing 
a placeholder reserve towards this deficit. The current balance in the placeholder reserve 
(Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra Account) is $7.3 million. If Council approves the 
recommended additional $2.2 million transfer being proposed for 2013, then the new total in the 
Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra Account will be adjusted to $9.5 million (to match the 
current deficit in the Building Permit Fee Reserve). In the future, if the building permit activities 
generate a surplus (as they did through much of the 1990’s) the funds put into the contra reserve 
can be redirected to other Council priorities.  
 
Implementation of the City Council approved Building Permit Fee Reserve Deficit Reduction 
Action Plan (September 19, 2011) will conclude in April of 2014 with all of the proposed 
reduction items being fulfilled.  The 2014 Operating Budget included the remaining action items 
of the Plan.  
 
On/Off Street Parking Operations 
 

Budgeted Transfer 
to Reserve 

Actual Transfer to 
Reserve 

Year End Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

$531,276 $369,881 ($161,395) 
 
On/Off Street Parking ended 2013 with a reduced transfer to reserve of $161,395 due to revenue 
deficits of ($216,835), a utility deficit of ($67,444), a property tax surplus of $55,565, a net other 
pay surplus of $30,722, a parking structure net maintenance and repair deficit of ($37,596), a net 
equipment maintenance and repair surplus of $88,871, and other miscellaneous line by line 
variances netting to an overall deficit of ($14,678).  
  
The main factors impacting the parking operations for 2013 include the lost revenue for on-street 
and lot parking spaces due to construction projects such as Ottawa Street.  Given the fact that 
construction appears to impact revenues on an annual basis, the budget will be revisited in 2015 
to address this issue. The property tax surplus relates to taxes previously paid on the former 
parking lots on which the aquatic centre was built. This is not a true loss of tax revenue for the 
City as a whole because these were internal fund transfers and not true external tax revenues. 
There were several additional repair costs related to rental units that were required in 2013 
including a new HVAC system and drainage repairs related to units under Garage 1.  The surplus 
in equipment maintenance and repairs was realized intentionally to mitigate some of the overages 
in other areas such as structure maintenance and repairs. Only emergency repairs and required 
equipment purchases were done in 2013. 
  



10 of 62 

Administration will continue to analyse variances and trends to determine whether budget issues 
should be brought forward for consideration when mitigation measures may not be possible 
within the existing budget. 
  
The 2013 year-end balance in the On/Off Street Parking Reserve Fund is a deficit of 
($1,618,598). 
 
Sewer Surcharge  
 
 

Budgeted Transfer 
to Reserve 

Actual Transfer to 
Reserve 

Year End Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

$303,075 $2,863,715 $2,560,640 
 
 
The Sewer Surcharge operating fund ended the year with an overall surplus of $2,560,640. The 
overall surplus consists of an expenditure surplus of $1,410,496 (2.4% of $58.3M expenditure 
budget) and a revenue surplus of $1,150,144 (2.0% of revenue budget of $58.6M). This surplus 
is not expected to be sustainable in the long term, but administration will take into account the 
higher reserve fund balance when preparing the 2015 recommended sewer surcharge and capital 
budgets. The current balance in the sewer surcharge reserve is $7.5 million. 
 
Expenditures 
 
While PW Operations ended 2013 with an immaterial overall surplus of $12,498 related to their 
sewer surcharge funded operations, there were several notable year-end variances for the Sewer 
Maintenance Division. 
 
The Sewer Maintenance Division incurred a surplus in their salary and wage accounts netting to 
$265,778.  The surpluses are directly linked to deficits in Right of Way (ROW) Maintenance for 
the year and are caused by the reallocation of sewer maintainer staff to the ROW Maintenance 
Division related to modified work programs and increased work required for minor road work, 
salary gapping situations related to LTD, and the allocation of non-union salaries between the 
two divisions.  Sewer Maintenance also finished 2013 with a deficit of ($346,834) in their 
contracts account largely related to sewer repairs done on Lincoln and Windermere.  The 
materials account finished with a surplus of $67,075 as the materials used for the large sewer 
repairs were paid through the contract account as part of the contractor billings. The overtime 
account related to the sewer maintainer staff ended with a surplus of $19,459 as flooding calls 
were down in 2013. Other miscellaneous line by line variances netted to a surplus of $7,020. 
 
With regards to the Sewer Surcharge funded operations in Environmental Services, the area is in 
a surplus position of $1,746,796.  The primary reason for this surplus is with respect to 
operations at the Lou Romano Water Reclamation Plant (LRWRP) that ended with a surplus of 
$898,433. 
 
The surplus at the LRWRP plant is primarily due to lower than anticipated chemical usage 
during 2013.  This decrease resulting in a surplus of $537,251 was in large part a result of 
improved optimization resulting in decreased usage along with a lower per unit cost from the 
supplier.  In addition, a surplus in sludge removal costs of $351,607 due to solids numbers 
dropping in the second half of the year; along with a surplus in wages of $200,034 at the Lou 
Romano Plant due to positions being vacant for periods of time during recruitments, a number of 



11 of 62 

junior employees at lower pay scale and filling in of vacancies at the Little River plant. Other 
miscellaneous line by line variances netted a surplus of $23,293. Offsetting these surpluses was a 
($213,752) deficit in the utility account due to an 11.5% increase in the volume of sewage treated 
compared to 2012; along with the effluent water system being out of service on a number of 
occasions during 2013.  As a result, city water was utilized for the process water on a much 
greater basis during the year, resulting in a substantial increase when compared to the previous 
year. 
 
In addition to the Lou Romano Plant, there was a substantial surplus at the Little River Plant 
(LRPCP) of $374,744 due primarily to higher than expected revenues of $344,292 for sewage 
treatment for LaSalle and Tecumseh. The sewage treatment rates were previously based on prior 
year financials and volume of sewage treated. Therefore current year revenue figures often have 
a variance based on whether the previous calendar year was a wet or dry period.  During the 
2014 budget process, the budgets for sewage treatment revenues were conservatively increased 
for both treatment plants based on 5-year historical averages for each plant. This should assist in 
reducing the size of the variances incurred in these revenue accounts going forward. Other 
miscellaneous line by line variances netted a surplus of $70,964.  Finally, the LRPCP ended the 
year with a small utility deficit of ($40,512) due primarily to higher than expected hydro costs 
largely attributable to a 10.5% increase in volume treated compared to the previous year. 
 
Furthermore, there were several smaller surpluses within the Electrical division - $108,119, 
Street Sanitation division - 105,987, Pump Stations - $170,318, and Industrial Waste Control/Lab 
division - $89,195. 
 
Expenditures related to appeal refunds and miscellaneous and overhead costs resulted in a deficit 
of ($348,798).  
 
Revenue 
 
Sewer Surcharge revenue has trended higher throughout the year with the 3rd Quarter Variance 
report projecting an $800,000 surplus.  The final revenue budget ended with a surplus of 
$1,150,144. This represents approximately 2% of the revenue budget of $58.6 million. 
 
 
4.   RISK ANALYSIS: 
 
Departments/Divisions monitor their operating budgets on an ongoing basis to ensure that their 
expenditures and revenue are in line with budget. It should be stressed that significant use of 
estimates, historical knowledge and judgement is used in projecting budget versus actual 
variances to year-end and as a result actual year end variances may be different from the 
approved budget. One way to mitigate this risk and help to offset any unexpected or one-time 
variances is by way of the annual $1.5 million Budget Stabilization Contingency Account. Due 
to the favourable year end surplus balance, this contingency line item was not needed in 2013. 
 
In addition, there a number of other potential risks that can have a significant impact on the 
yearend financial results. These risks and other considerations have been identified below: 
 

1. Seasonal variability with respect to revenues (i.e. Recreation fees) and expenses (i.e. 
winter control) 
 



12 of 62 

2. Current macro and micro economic conditions such as changes to unemployment and 
GDP rates as well as supply and demand for products and services 
 

3. Volatility in commodity prices and interest rates (i.e. oil, gas, steel, Bank of Canada Rate, 
CPI, etc) 
 

4. Potential increase in costs related to salaries due to several uncontrollable factors such as 
sick call replacement, WSIB, health benefit usage (Green Shield), and mandatory training 
for personnel on modified duties etc. 
 

5. Potential increase in other expenditures such as material costs, energy costs, tipping fees, 
legal litigation expenses, Streetlight Maintenance, etc. 
 

6. The Net Tax Additions/Reductions account is extremely difficult to project with certainty 
and variances can run into the millions of dollars. There are still some significant appeals 
in progress as previously reported to Council. Any variances in this account will vary 
dramatically based on the outcomes and timing of these settlements. Until an MPAC or 
Assessment Review Board (ARB) decision is rendered, the cost cannot be quantified with 
a high degree of certainty.  
 

Many of the potential risks and variances associated with them (as noted above) have been 
addressed as part of the 2014 operating budget. Nonetheless, we expect a variance in the budgets 
affected by snow due to a record snowfall year to date and with November and December still to 
occur as part of the 2014 budget) 
 
 
5. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
 
Financial matters were discussed throughout the report. Please refer to Appendix A for detailed 
descriptions to explain each department’s year end variance. 
 
 
6. CONSULTATIONS: 
 
All City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance 
Department.  
 
 
7. CONCLUSION: 
 
The comparison table below summarizes the projected quarterly variances throughout 2013 
along with the actual year-end results. 
 
 

2013 Projected Year End   

 
At Quarter 

2 
At Quarter 

3 
Actuals at Year 

End 

2013 (Deficit)/Surplus (including Budget Stabilization 
Contingency Account) 

 
$2,621,500  

 
$3,807,700  

 
$3,961,778  



13 of 62 

 
Overall, the City ended the 2013 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $3,961,778 (net of the 
normal $1.5 million contingency transfer) of which $2,200,000 is proposed to be transferred to 
the Building Permit Fee Reserve Contra Account and the remaining $1,761,778 be transferred to 
the BSR fund.  
 
 
 
 
 
Don Nantais 
Financial Planning Administrator 

 Onorio Colucci 
Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer and 
Corporate Leader Finance and Technology 

 
 
 
 
Mario Sonego 
City Engineer and 
Corporate Leader Environmental 
Protection and Transportation 

 Jelena Payne 
Community Development and Health 
Commissioner and Corporate Leader Social 
Development, Health, Recreation and Culture 

 
 
 
 
Valerie Critchley 
City Clerk/Licence Commissioner and 
Corporate Leader Public Engagement and 
Human Services 
 

 Helga Reidel 
Chief Administrative Officer 
 

 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of the 2013 Year End Operating Budget Variance Report 
Appendix B – 2013 Operational & Economic Statistics 
Appendix C – 2013 Budget Carry-Forwards 
Appendix D – 2013 Capital Closeouts 
Appendix E – Development Charge Reserve Funds Income Statements Years 2010 to 2013 
Appendix F – Police Services Board 2013 Equipment Replacement Resolution 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
Name:        
Phone #:  519         ext.        
 
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
                              
 



14 of 62 



15 of 62 



16 of 62 



17 of 62 



18 of 62 



19 of 62 



20 of 62 



21 of 62 



22 of 62 



23 of 62 



24 of 62 



25 of 62 



26 of 62 



27 of 62 



28 of 62 



29 of 62 



30 of 62 



31 of 62 



32 of 62 



33 of 62 



34 of 62 



35 of 62 



36 of 62 



37 of 62 



38 of 62 



39 of 62 



40 of 62 



41 of 62 



42 of 62 



43 of 62 



44 of 62 



45 of 62 



46 of 62 



47 of 62 



48 of 62 



49 of 62 



50 of 62 



51 of 62 



52 of 62 



53 of 62 

Appendix C 
 

Department Description Amount
City Council Ward Funds 604,025 

Mayor's Office Mayor's Office Year End Balances (Mayors Office) 465,535 
Mayor's Office Mayor's Office Year End Balances (Community 

Relations)
204,097 

CAO's Office Physician Recruitment Program 31,500 
CAO's Office LEAN Six Sigma Business Process Reviews 34,512 
CAO's Office Employee Recognition program 2,500 
CAO's Office Non-Union Salary Market Review 10,000 
CAO's Office Enterprise Wide Risk Assessment 25,000 

Council Services 2014 Employee Recognition Banquet 3,000 

Engineering Transportation Planning - Traffic Calming Policy as per 
CR100/2012

185,013 

PW Environmental Stair & infrastructure Repairs ($271,644 offset by Sewer 
Surcharge)

271,644 

PW Environmental Skunk Removal Program 153,653 

Empl. & Social Serv. Ministry of Community & Social Services Funding 106,221 
Housing & Children 
Serv.

Hire of temp Program Coordinator Administrator & 
Development

100,000 

Recreation & Culture Family Aquatic Complex 312,706 

Committees Int'l Relations Committee 35,351 

Windsor Essex 
Comm. Housing Corp.

2014 Budget Pressures approved in 2014 per Issue 2014-
0278

93,000 

TOTAL BUDGET CARRYFORWARD 2,637,757 

2013 Budget Carry-Forwards



54 of 62 



55 of 62 



56 of 62 

 



57 of 62 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
 
      
     Appendix E  
 
 
 
 
                        Development Charges Reserve Funds Income Statements  
 
                For Years 2010 to 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



58 of 62 



59 of 62 



60 of 62 



61 of 62 



62 of 62 

 
 
     Appendix F  
 
  Police Services Board 2013 Equipment Replacement Resolution 
 
 

 


